Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Naomi Stocks

Meeting date: Monday, 31 October Committee Clerk

2016 0300 200 6565

Meeting time: 14.30 SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(14.30)

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order

21.20r21.3
(14.30 - 14.35) (Page 1)

CLA(5)-09-16 - Paper 1 - Statutory Instruments with clear reports
Negative Resolution Instruments

SL(5)019 - The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council tax Base) (Wales)
(Amendment) Regulations 2016

3 Paper(s) to note
(14.35 - 14.40)
Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Bill:
Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government
(Pages 2 - 3)

CLA(5)-09-16 - Paper 2 - Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance
and Local Government, 18 October 2016

fv' Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



Wales Bill: Correspondence from the Llywydd (Presiding Officer) to Welsh Peers
(Pages 4 - 26)

CLA(5)-09-16 - Paper 3 - Correspondence from the Llywydd to Welsh Peers, 20
October 2016

CLA(5)-09-16 - Paper 4 - Briefing paper on the Llywydd’s proposed amendments,
20 October 2016

Wales Bill: Correspondence from the First Minister to the Secretary of State for
Wales
(Pages 27 - 29)

CLA(5)-09-16 - Paper 5 - Correspondence from the First Minister to the Secretary
of State for Wales, 20 October 2016

Wales Bill: Report by the House of Lords Delegated Powers and Regulatory Reform
Committee

(Pages 30 - 42)

CLA(5)-09-16 - Paper 6 - Report by the House of Lords Delegated Powers and
Regulatory Reform Committee on the Wales Bill

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:
(14.40)

(ix) any matter relating to the internal business of the Committee, or of the
Assembly is to be discussed.



5 Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee: Inter-

Government and Inter-Parliamentary working inquiry
(14.40 - 15.10) (Pages 43 - 52)

CLA(5)-09-16 - Paper 7 - Research Service Briefing
CLA(5)-09-16 - Paper 8 - Terms of reference

Date of the next meeting
Monday 7 November 2016



Statutory Instruments with Clear ReportsAgenda ltem 2
31 October 2016

SL(5)019 - The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base)
(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016

Procedure: Negative

These regulations amend the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base)
(Wales) Regulations 1995 in respect of a financial year beginning on or after 1 April
2017. The regulations are amended to ensure the council tax premiums are reflected

in the calculation of the council tax base. The Housing (Wales) Act 2014 amends the
Local Government Finance Act 1992 by inserting a new section 139 which enables a
billing authority in Wales to apply a council tax premium in respect of long-term empty
homes and second homes. The amendments in these regulations are made as a

consequence of the above amendments to the Act.

Parent Act: Housing (Wales) Act 2014; Local Government Finance Act 1992
Date Made: 5 October 2016

Date Laid: 7 October 2016

Coming into force date: 28 October 2016

= National Assembly for Wales
F/ Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Coinrnitiee




Agenda dtems vl ’\\7‘( ﬁ
[

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a Llywodraeth Leol .
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government _ J:

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Huw Irranca-Davies AM

Chair

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

18 October 2016

Dear Huw

Following the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee’s evidence session on 3
October in relation to the Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes
(Wales) Bill (“the Bill"), I thought it might be helpful to provide you with some further
information to aid your scrutiny o
[...]
 administrative in nature, and therefore appropriate for such
regulations to be subject to the negative procedure.

I hope your Committee finds this information useful.

\/ /

Mark Drakeford AM/AC
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a Llywodraeth Leol
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government

Pack Page 3



%@éﬁea&dhi%ol (i’yf_lnru3 . 2

National Assembly for Wales
Elin Jones AM, Presiding Officer

To: Welsh Peers
20 October 2016

Dear Colleague
Wales Bill 2016 - proposed amendments

Following the second reading debate on the Wales Bill in the House of Lords last
week, | wish to draw your attention to my recommendations for amendments that
| have published today. | hope you may consider tabling these in Committee
stage over the coming weeks.

As | outlined in my letter of 5 October, whilst | welcome the progress that has
been made on the Bill to date, some outstanding issues remain. The amendments
| have published today are focused on ensuring the legislative competence of the
Assembly is clear, workable and does not roll back on the current settlement.

Specifically, the amendments address the statutory expression of the convention
requiring Assembly consent; reinstate the Assembly’s ability to remove or modify
a function of a UK Minister, where to do so is incidental or consequential (in line
with the Supreme Court’s decision on the Local Government Byelaws (Wales) Act
2012); remove the new consent requirements imposed by the Bill where the
Assembly wishes to affect the functions of non-devolved public bodies; and allow
the Assembly to add to the list of ‘relevant persons’ who receive funding directly
from the Welsh Consolidated Fund.

| am pleased to see that the Assembly’s Constitutional and Legislative Affairs
Committee’s excellent report, published on 6 October also expresses the view
that these issues must be addressed and amongst its significant
recommendations, endorses specific amendments | have published previously.

The attached documents contai
[...]
ment consent would be needed before the Assembly could remove or
modify any Welsh language functions of UK Ministers.

Removing the Welsh language functions of Ministers of the Crown from this list means that
those Welsh language functions fall into paragraph 11(2) instead, in which case there is only
a requirement to consult UK Government before the Assembly can remove or modify them.

This would bring Welsh language functions in-line with the vast majority of Minister of the
Crown functions in devolved areas, i.e. by bringing them within paragraph 11(2) of proposed
Schedule 7B.

Text of paragraph 11 as amended
11 (1) A provision of an Act of the Assembly cannot remove or modify, or confer power by
subordinate legislation to remove or modify—

(a) any function of a Minister of the Crown that relates to a qualified devolved function,

(c) any function of a Minister of the Crown exercisable in relation to water supply, water
guality, water resources management, control of pollution of water resources, sewerage,
rivers and other watercourses, land drainage, flood risk management or coastal protection,

(d) any function of a Minister of the Crown under the Marine and Coastal Access Act 2009 or
the Marine Works (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2007 (S.I. 2007/1518), or

(e) any power of the Secretary of State under section 6 of the Railways Act 2005 (financial
assistance relating to railway services etc),

unless the appropriate Minister consents to the provision.

Text of the amendment
Page 87, line 40, leave out paragraph (b)

18

Pack Page 26




Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Carwyn Jones AC/AM Agen
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales

e

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Rt Hon Alun Cairns MP
Secretary of State for Wales
Wales Office
Gwydyr House
London
SW1A 2NP
20" October 2016

Dear Alun

Wales Bill Lords Committee Stage

Now that the House of Lords has given the Bill its Second Reading, | thought it important to
write to set out my views on how matter
[...]
 bringing forward constructive solutions. Without this,
we are in danger of replacing one unstable settlement with another.

In considering whether to recommend Legislative Consent, protecting the Assembly’s
current competence will be a central concern: the CLA report highlights major risks in this
regard. In particular, in the absence of a suitable exception, the reservation of employment
rights and duties, will amount to a clear rowback of competence, and | have no doubt this
will be a key issue in the Lords, as well as in the Assembly itself at the LCM stage.

Conclusion

We are now moving towards the endpoint for this Bill. Our officials should continue to
discuss and so far as possible resolve the many technical issues the Bill still presents. But |
will be looking to you to use your influence within the UK Government to secure the
necessary amendments so that the Welsh Government can commend the Bill to the
Assembly. We are certainly not yet in that position, but | stand ready to discuss further with
you as necessatry.

| am copying this letter to the Presiding Officer; to Leanne Wood AM, Andrew RT Davies
AM, Kirsty Williams AM and Neil Hamilton AM; and to Huw Irranca Davies AM (Chair,
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee) and Eluned Morgan AM.

Yours sincerely

CARWYN JONES

Pack Page 29



Igenda ltem 3.4
HOUSE OF LORDS

Delegated Powers and Regulatory Reform
Committee

5th Report of Session 2016—17

Wales Bill

House of Lords Bill [HL]

Lobbying (Transparency) Bill [HL]
Register of Arms Brokers Bill [HL]

Renters’ Rights Bill [HL]

Ordered to be printed 19 October 2016 and published 25 October 2016

Published by the Authority of the House of Lords

HL Paper 54
Pack Page 30



The Delegated Powers and Regulatory Reform Committee
The Committee is appointed by the House of Lords each session and has the following terms of
reference:

(1) To report whether the provisions of any bill inappropriately delegate legislative power,
or whether they subject
[...]
Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 49



	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Bill: Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government
	3.2 Wales Bill: Correspondence from the Llywydd (Presiding Officer) to Welsh Peers
	CLA(5)-09-16 – Paper 4

	3.3 Wales Bill: Correspondence from the First Minister to the Secretary of State for Wales
	3.4 Wales Bill: Report by the House of Lords Delegated Powers and Regulatory Reform Committee
	5 Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee: Inter-Government and Inter-Parliamentary working inquiry
	CLA(5)-09-16 - Paper 8




Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs

Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3765

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Monday, 31 October 2016

Meeting time: 14.30 - 15.04
Attendance

Category Names

Huw Irranca-Davies AM (Chair)
Assembly Members: | Dai Lloyd AM

David Melding AM

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)
Naomi Stocks (Second Clerk)
Committee Staff: Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk)
Alys Thomas (Researcher)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 148KB) View as HTML (41KB)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 Apologies were received from Nathan Gill. There was no substitute.

1.2 The Chair welcomed Dai Lloyd to his first meeting as a Member of the Committee.
1.3 The Chair thanked Dafydd Elis-Thomas for his work on this Committee and the
predecessor Committee of the Fourth Assembly.

Fv Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s55517/31%20October%202016.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s55517/31%20October%202016.html?CT=2

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2
or21.3

2.1 SL(5)019 - The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council tax Base) (Wales)

(Amendment) Regulations 2016

2.1a The Committee considered the instrument and was content.

3 Paper(s) to note

3.1 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Bill:

Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government

3.1a The Committee noted the correspondence.

3.2 Wales Bill: Correspondence from the Llywydd (Presiding Officer) to Welsh Peers

3.2a The Committee noted the correspondence.

3.3 Wales Bill: Correspondence from the First Minister to the Secretary of State for

Wales

3.3a The Committee noted the correspondence.

3.4 Wales Bill: Report by the House of Lords Delegated Powers and Regulatory Reform

Committee

3.4a The Committee noted the report.



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:

4.1 The motion was agreed.

5 Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee: Inter-Government

and Inter-Parliamentary working inquiry

5.1 The Committee considered the terms of reference for the Inter-Government and
Inter-Parliamentary working inquiry and agreed to return to the issue at a later date.



